
Board of Building Inspection

City of Appleton

Meeting Agenda - Final

100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appletonwi.gov

Council Chambers, 6th Floor10:00 AMWednesday, July 16, 2025

1. Call meeting to order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll call of membership

4. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

25-0814 Board of Building Inspection Minutes from 10-9-24

BBI Minutes from 10-9-24.pdfAttachments:

5. Public Hearing/Appearances

6. Action Items

25-0815 3029 N. Ballard Road (Tax Id #31-1-6705-00) Applicant was issued a 

Notice of Noncompliance for violation of Section 4-141(a) of the Municipal 

Code, which requires accessory buildings over 100 sq. ft. to be placed on 

a concrete slab. The applicant does not accept Inspections Supervisor Kurt 

Craanen's description (interpretation) of the ordinance.

StaffMemo_3029 N. Ballard Road_BoardofBldgInspection_For07-16-25.pdf

3029 N. Ballard Road Documents.pdf

Attachments:

7. Information Items

8. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during this 

meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Any questions about items on this meeting are to be directed to Kurt Craanen, 

Inspections Supervisor, at 920-832-6411.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request 

and if Feasible.
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100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes - Final-revised

Board of Building Inspection

2:00 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorWednesday, October 9, 2024

Call meeting to order1.

Mayor Woodford called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance2.

Roll call of membership3.

Siebers, Abshire, Woodford, Henson and HomanPresent: 5 - 

Approval of minutes from previous meeting4.

24-1276 Meeting Minutes from 12/1/22

 

Meeting Minutes from 12-1-22.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Siebers moved, seconded by Attorney Abshire that the minutes be 

approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Siebers, Abshire, Woodford, Henson and Homan5 - 

Action Items5.

24-1277 841 W. Lawrence St. (31-3-0899-01) Property recently changed from 

commercial use to residential use. Request to continue to use an existing 

stair that is thirty (30) inches wide as a required means of egress from the 

second story.  Section 321-04(2)(a) of the Uniform Dwelling Code as adopted 

by Section 4-136 of the Municipal Code, requires stairs to be thirty-six (36) 

inches in width.

 

841 W. Lawrence St.pdfAttachments:

Henson moved, seconded by Siebers, that the action item 24-1277 be amended 

to change the wording fire alarm to smoke detector in bullet point #3 in the 

contingencies.

Homan moved, seconded by Siebers, that the amendment be amended to add 

that the platform over the porch roof be built to code and allow for egress 

between 2nd egress exit and ladder. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following 
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October 9, 2024Board of Building Inspection Meeting Minutes - Final-revised

vote:

Aye: Siebers, Abshire, Woodford, Henson and Homan5 - 

Siebers moved, seconded by Henson, that the Action Item 24-1277 be approved 

as amended as reflected in the following contingencies:

-Install exit sign above door leading to ladder

-Create a fire evacuation plan and mount it in the living area of apartment

-Install a smoke detector synced with the lower unit in the main living area for 

increased awareness .

-The platform over the porch roof be built to code and allow for egress 

between 2nd egress exit and ladder. 

Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Siebers, Abshire, Woodford, Henson and Homan5 - 

Information Items6.

Adjournment7.

A motion was made by Siebers, seconded by Henson, that this meeting was 

adjourned at 2:15 p.m..  The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Siebers, Abshire, Woodford, Henson and Homan5 - 
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MEMORANDUM  

Date:  July 16, 2025 

To:  Board of Building Inspection 

From:  Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor 

Subject: Variance Request to 4-141(a) of the Municipal Code - 3029 N. Ballard Road 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION  

The owner of 3029 N. Ballard Road is requesting a variance to allow a 120 sq. ft. shed to remain 

without a concrete slab. Section 4-141(a) of the Municipal Code requires that accessory buildings 

that are more than 100 sq. ft. are required to be on a concrete slab.   

BACKGROUND 

On August 12, 2024, a complaint was called into the Inspections Division regarding a shed 
constructed without a permit at 3029 N. Ballard Road.  

The owner of the property was contacted, and on August 20, 2024, the owner was issued a building 
permit for an 8’ x 12’ shed and an electrical permit for the wiring of the shed. 

On August 22, 2024, inspections were conducted for the shed and the electrical wiring. Multiple 
electrical violations were noted. By December 23, 2024, most of the wiring had been removed. 

Also, on August 22, 2024, the owner was told to install uplift straps.  After a subsequent inspection 
on August 30, 2024, the owner was informed since the shed was over 100 sq. ft., a concrete slab 
is required.  

On December 20, 2024, the owner was again told that the shed is over 100 sq. ft., and a concrete 
slab is required. The owner wanted to keep concrete pavers that are 12” x 18”.   

A Notice of Noncompliance was issued on December 23, 2024 to replace the concrete pavers with 
a full concrete slab.   

The owner spent the winter out of state and stated he did not receive the initial notice. A second 
notice was sent to the owner on June 26, 2025, which also included the initial letter.  

The owner stopped at City Hall on July 7, 2025 and applied for a variance because he did not 
accept the description (interpretation) of the Inspections Supervisor.    

RECOMMENDATION  

Staff recommends the proposed variance request be denied.  
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